
GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

'137, Nethaji Subhash Chandra Bose Salai, Puducherry - 605 001
Phone: 0413 -2334277 (Per); 0413-2336361 (PBX); Fax: 0413 - 2331556

Web site: htt //electrici uducher ov.in e-mail: se1 ed on nic. in

G.KANIYAMUTHAN
Superintending Engineer cum HOD
1r.No.2245 /ED/SE cum HoD ffech-l/F-49-Tariff 12025-2026

To

The Secretary,
JERC for Goa & UTs,
3 and 4th Floor,
Plot.No.55,56 Service Lane,
Phase-lV, UdyogVihar,
Sector-18, Gurugram - 122015. HARYANA

Sir,

Sub

Ref

Date: 3011212025

Electricity Department, Puducherry - Petition for approval of the

True-up ot FY -2024-25 -Furnished-Regarding.
File No. RA- 1 60 1 I 1 12021 -RN 446 lDt.08-12-2025 of the Secretary, J ERC.

-oOo-

Referring to the letter cited, it is informed that as directed by the Hon'ble
Commission please find enclosing six copies of Petition for approval of the True-up of
FY-2024-25 along with Audited Accounts for FY-2024-25 for kind perusal and for
favourable consideration of the Hon'ble Commission.

2. lt is stated that sanction of the Government of Puducherry has been sought for
Rs.2,00,000/ as application fee for filing the True-Up petition for FY-2024-25. As the
Government of Puducherry is in the process of allocating funds under the Revised
Estimate lor FY-2025-26,the Department is not in a position to make payment along with
the True Up Petition.

3. lt is expected that the sanction of the Government will be received within first
week of January 2026. Therefore, it is requested that the Hon'ble Commission may accept

the True up Petition for FY -2024-25 pending payment of Petition fee,

Yours faithfully,

J "lr^-1r/(G.KANIYAMUTHAN)

Superintending Engineer Cum HOD

Email id: secviercuts@qma il. in
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BEFORE THE
JOINT ELECTRICITY RBGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF

GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES

FILE NO:

Petition D,o... 12o25

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition for approval of True-up ofFY 2024-25

AND

Electricity Department, Puducherry - Respondent

Affidavit

I, I, G.KANIYAMUTHAN Son of Thiru. S.K.Govindarajan aged about 58
years, residing at No.25, Sixth cross Street, Kurunji Nagar, Lawspet,
Puducherry- 605 0O8, the deponent named above do hereby solemnly affirm
and state on oath as under:-

i. That the deponent is the Superintending Engineer cum Head of the
Department, Electricity Department, Government of Puducherry duly
authorised by the Government of Puducherry to make this alhdavit on its
behalf and the deponent is acquainted with the facts deposed be1ow.

Enclosure: Petition for approval of True-up ol FY 2024-25

IN THE MATTER OF:

2. I, the deponent named above do hereby verify that the contents of the
a-flldavit to be true to ttre best of my personal knowledge arrd verify that no
part of this affidavit is false and nothing materia] has been concealed.
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Er.G. KANIYAMUTHANT
8.E., [IIE.. O.MA.M., PGOBA., PGOCA,,

SUPERINTEN0ING E NG lN E E R'c u nr.HO0
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENi.- PUDUCHERRY

(Deponentf

I, S. Srinivasaperumal Advocate, Puducherry, do hereby declare that the
person making this affrdavit is known to me through the perusal of records

and I am satisfied that he is the same person alleging to be deponent

hi

s. PERUI,f,{L, er"rur'
ADVOGATE E NOTARY PUBUC

(oow.oFlNDl l
6. ArllN vALAr{l(AN}ll STREEI'

XAETfubHW3A,I, PJJJCPEERY.6Os OI {,

Solemnly ailirmed before me on this3o.th day of December 2025 by the

deponent who has been identified by the aforesaid Advocate.

I have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that he understood the
contents of the afhdavit which has been read over and explained to him. He

has also been explained about section 193 of Indian Penal Code that
whoever intentionally gives false evidence in any of the proceedings of the

Commission or fabricates evidence for purpose of being used in rany of the
proceedings shall be liabie for punishment as per law.

{)
RY

t
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EIEclnlct't'y I)EpnRlMENT, CovrnnMEN'r' otr ['unt]{lrlERRy

Sugnr IT-t'F.r) -r-o

'l-Ha Hotr'RLE .lorxr ElrcrRtcrry RectrLAToRt, ComnnISSIoN

CuRucneivt

By

HEle ctnrcrry DEpIRTMENT, GovenNMENT oF PUDUC ERRY

30"' DECEMtlER,, z$zs
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Trtre-up of FY 2024-25

BEFORE THE JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR
THE STATE OF GOA & UNION TERRITORIES, GURUGRAM

Filing No

Case No

IN THE MATTER OF:
Petition for approval of the True-up of FY 2024-25, for the Electricity Department of
Puducherry as per Regulation 12 of the JERC (Generation, Transmission & Distribution
Multi Year Tariff Regulation s, 2021 .

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:
Electricity Depaftment, Government of Puducherry ....Petitioner

Electricity Department, Government of Puducherry (hereinafter referred to as "PED")
files petition for approval of the True-up of FY 2024-25, for the Electricity Department of
Puducherry under section 67,62 & 64 of the Electricity Act. 2003 and as per Regulation 9
of the JERC (Generation, Transmission & Distribution Multi Year Tariff Regulations,
2021.

Place: Puducheny

Dated: 3Otl' December. 2025

E I ect ric ity D ep artment, P uduc h erry 1
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I'rue-up of FY 2024-25
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-l-rtre-up of FY 2024-25

a. Admit the Petition seeking approval for the True Up for FY 2024-25. 44

b. Approve the total recovery of True Up for FY 2024-25. 44

c. Grant any other relief as the I{on'ble Commission may consider appropriate. The
Petitioner craves leave of the Hon'ble Comrnission to allow further submission.
addition and alteration to this petition as may be necessary from time to tirne. 44

d. Condone any error/omission and to give opportunity to submit the same. 44

e. To pass any other Order as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate
under the circumstances of the case and in the interest ofjustice. 44

Electricity Department, Puducheruy a
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1.1

l.t.l
About Puducherry

The Union Territory of Puducherry comprises of fbur regions namely Puducherry.

Karaikal. Mahe and Yanam. which are not geographically contiguous and is spread

over an area of 492 Sq. km with the total population of 12.47 Lakhs as per the

results of Census 2011. The basic profiles of four regions are as follows:

o Puducherry is the largest among the four regions and consists of 12 scattered areas

interspersed with enclaves of Villupuram and Cuddalore Districts of Tamil Nadu.

o Karaikal is about 150 kms South of Puducherry and is bounded by Nagapattinam

and Thiruvarur Districts of Tamil Nadu State.

. Mahe lies almost parallel to Puducherry 653 kms away on the west coast near

Kannur District of Kerala State.

o Yanam is located about 840 kms north-east of Puducherry and it is located in the

East Godavari District of Andhra Pradesh State.

1.1.2 The Territory of Puducherry was merged with the Indian Union on 1" November

1954 and is administered under the provisions of Government of Union Territories

Act, 1963.

I'rue-up of F'Y 2024-25

Chapter 1. INTRODUCTION

Electricity Department of Puducherry

Puducherry Electricity Department being a deemed distribution licensee as per

Section l4 of the Electricity Act 2003, perforrns the functions of transmission and

distribution of electric power to the Union Territory. The sole generating station in

Puducherry is a 32.5 MW combined cycle gas power plant in Karaikal owned by the

Puducherry Power Corporation Limited i.e., PPCL. The entire power requirement of
Puducherry is met from the power allocated from the Central Generating Stations,

purchase of power frorn neighbouring State Utilities and from the State-owned

Pondicherry Power Corporation Limited (PPCL).

1.2

1.2.1

1.2.2 The Union Territory of Puducherry has an extensive network of Power Transmission

and Distribution Systems spread along the breath and width of all the four regions

of the Union Territory. PED operates a transmission network of 230 kV, I l0 kV &
132 kV and distribution network at 33 kY,22 kV, and I I kV and at LT levels.

3i.ftI*['iltl5y^T#f&,
sffi d'r.rTitj 3r,fjlg [T';f i i' o'

PUDUGHERRY

E I ect r i city D ep artme nt, P ud uc lt e r r1t 8
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T'rue-up of FY 2024-25

1.3

I .3.1

Filing under Tariff Regulations

PED has been f-rling its ARR and Tariff petitions for the past years befbre with the

Hon'ble Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter referred to as Hon'ble
Cornmission / .IERC) based on the principles outlined by the Hon'ble Commission
vide their Regulations on applicable terms and conditions of Tariff for Distribution
Licensees as notified in2014.2018 & 2021.

1.3.2 PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 under the JERC
(Multi Year Distribution Tariff) Regulations,20l4. Annual Performance Review for
FY 2019-20 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Retail
Tariff for distribution and retail sale of electricity for FY 2020-21 under Section 61.

62 & 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003, and the JERC (Generation, Transmission and

Distribution Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as "MYT
Regulations 2018") for which Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble Commission
on l8th May,2020.

1.3.3 PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2019-20, Annual Performance Review for
FY 2020-21 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Retail
Tariff fbr distribution and retail sale of electricity for FY 2027-22 tnder Section 61,

62 & 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the JERC MYT Regulations. 2018 on

which Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble Commission on 07th April, 2021.

1.3.4 PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2020-21, Annual Performance Review for
FY 2021-22, deterrnination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Retail
Tariff for distribution and retail sale of electricity for the 3'd MYT control period
from FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 under Section 61,62 & 64 of the Electricity Act,
2003 and the JERC MYT Regulations,202l against which Tariff Order was issued

by the Hon'ble Commission on 31't March, 2022.

1.3.5 PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2021-22, Annual Performance Review for
FY 2022-23, and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) &
Retail Tariff for distribution and retail sale of electricity for FY 2023-24 under
Section 61,62 & 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003, and the JERC MYT Regulations,
2021 against which Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble Commission on 30th
March,2023.

1.3.6 PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review for
FY 2023-24, and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) &
Retail Tariff for distribution and retail sale of electricity for FY 2024-25 under
Section 61,62 & 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003, and the JERC MYT Regulations,

-(^^-)Er. G. KANIYAMUTHAIV.
8.E., fritE.. D tvlA.t\4., pGDBA., pGDCA?

SUPERINT F r] IJI NG ENGIII EER.CUNT.NOD
ELECTRICITY DEPTiRTuENT

PUDUCHERRY

E I ectric ity D epartme nt, P ud uch e rry
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'l'rr-re-up of FY 2024-25

2021 against which Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble Commission on l2'h

June.2024.

1.3.7 The Hon'ble Commission notified the JERC (Generation, Transmission and

Distribution Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 (hereinafter referred to as the

"JERC MYT Regulations 2024") on October 2024 for the MYT Control Period FY

2025-26 to FY 2029-30

1.3.8 Further PED filed its petition for True-up for FY 2023-24. Annual Performance

Review for FY 2024-25, and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

(ARR) & Retail Tariff for distribution and retail sale of electricity for FY 2025-26

to FY 2029-30 under Section 61,62 & 64 of the Electricity Act. 2003, and the JERC

MYT Regulations, 2024 against which Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble
Cornmission on 24th September, 2025.

1.4

1.4.1

Filing of ARR and Tariff Petition

Under the provisions of Electricity Act, 2003, and the goveming Regulations of the

Hon'ble Commission for the relevant financial years, the Licensee is required to file
its True-up, APR, ARR and Tariff Petition.

1.4.2 In line with the aforementioned JERC MYT Regulations 2021, the Petitioner is

filing petition for the approval of True-up of FY 2024-25.

ET.G. I<ANIYAUUTHAN'
ii- uLL.i-r '':r..Nl.' PGDBA', PGDcA-'

s-uiinitlir n u I N G EN G I N EE R+unr'rlo c--. - 
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

PUDUCHERRY

E I ectric ity D e part me nt, P ud uc h e r ry l0
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1-rue-up of IrY 2024-25

Chapter 2. OVERALL APPROACH FOR PRESENT FILING

In this petition. Puducherry Electricity Department is filing the 1'rue-up for FY 2024-25

2.1

2.1.1

True-up for FY 2024-25

As specified in the JERC MYT Regulations 2021. the Hon'ble Commission shall
undertake the truing-up exercise for the previous year based on audited accounts. In
the current petition, audited figures of FY 2024-25 are made available for True-up.

&-^-)
Er.G. KANIYAMUTHAN'
8.E., MtE. D.[4/t r1. PGDBA., PGDCA.,

SUPERINTENtITNC- : N(llNEER'currr'HOD
ELECTRICITY D EPARTMENT

PUDUCHERRY

E l ectric ity Deportment, P ud uc h erry 1l
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3.1

3.1 .1

-frue-up of FY 2024-25

Chapter 3. TRUE UP OF FY 2024-25

Background

This section outlines the performance of Puducherry Electricity Department (PED)

for FY 2024-25. PED filed a petition for determination of tariff and ARR of FY
2024-25 before the Hon'ble Commission on l't December 2023. The Hon'ble
Commission after undertaking a thorough analysis issued the Tariff Order for FY
2024-25 on l2th June 2024. The Hon'ble Commission issued the Tariff Order for
FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 including the Annual Performance Review for FY
2024-25 on24th September 2025.

3.1.2 This chapter summarizes each of the components of True-up for FY 2024-25 and

thereby working out the revenue gap for the same financial year.

3.2 Number of Consumers

3.2.1 The category-wise approved number of consumers in the Tariff Order dated l2th

June 2024 (P.No.l 1612023) vis-d-vis the actual number of consumers for FY 2024-
25 is shown in the table below:

Table 1: No. of Consumers for FY 2024-25

*The number indicates the number of poles

3.2.2 The Hon'ble Commission is requested to approve the actual number of consumers as

provided in the above table for True-up of FY 2024-25.

Er. G. KANIYAIVIUTHAN'
aE., ure., D.MA.M., PGoBA', PGDcA''

suiEnrur i u Dl NG ENGI N E ER'cunr'HoD

ELECTRTCITY DEPARTMENT
PUDUCHERRY,-

DUl)In lssl0Il

402.146 394,738 400,s89

OHOB / Lifeline Services 2,528 3.019 2,528

Commercial 61,152 62.203 62,683

7,420 7,507Agriculture 7,177

Public Lighting+ 52,419 59,006 61,238

4,514 9,051LT Industrial + Water Tank 5.649

HT- l Industrial and comrnercial 442 444 452

HT-2 Others 89 76 77

HT3-EHTIndustries l5 t0 ll

E I ectr ic ity Dep ortme nt, P ud u c h e rry l2

.l-*i

Consumer Categorl'

Domestic & Cottage

Approved irr T.O dt.
12.06.2024

(P.No.l t6/2023)

Approved in T.O
dt.24.09.2025

(P.No. t39/2025)
(APR)

IRtri?trEYrn 532,211 53t,430 54d,136
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-frue-up of FY 2024-25

Energy Sales

Tlre category-wise approved energy sale in the Tariff Orders dated l2tt' Iune 2024
(P.No. ll612023),241r' September,2025 (P.No. 13912025) vis-ir-vis the actual energy

sale for FY 2024-25 is shown in the table below:

Table 2: Sales (MUs) for FY 2024-25

3.3.2 The Hon'ble Commission is requested to approve the actual energy sale as provided
in the above table for True-up of FY 2024-25.

3.3

3.3.1

3.4

3.4.1

Connected Load

The category-wise approved Connected load in the Tariff Orders dated l2th June

2024 (P.No.l1612023). 24th September, 2025 (P.No.139/2025) vis-d-vis the actual
connected load for FY 2024-25 is shown in the table below:

Table 3: Connected Load VA/K for FY 2024-25

8.E., MI€., O,IilA.M.. PGOEA.. PGDC

SUPERINTENDING E^]GIN E E Fi.r, unr.HoD
ELECTRICIT Y DEPHRTMENT

-. PUDUCHERRY,.

Consumer Categorl,
Appror,ed in T.O

(1t.12.06.2024
(P.No.1t6/2023)

Approved in T.0 dt.
24.09.2025

(P.No.l3912025)
(APn)

Petitioner's
Submission

Domestic & Cottage 804.49 917.58 84 8.3 7

OHOB /Lifeline Services 1.59 4.42 4.77

Cornrnercial 206.6s 257.01 244.70

Agriculture 60.32 61.20 59.9 t

Public Lighting 18.22 26.15 23.17

LT Industrial + Water Tank 168.75 t76.47 174.s8

HT-l lndustrial and
commercial 998.90 t043.01 998.6 r

HT-2 Others 62.67 48.50 50.15

HT3-EHTIndustries 820.1 I 7 t4.34 720.23

Temporary supply - LT & HT 3.85 3.78 3.56

Domestic& Cottage 710,329.10 1593230.00 1,590,277 .00

OHOB /Life Line Services 2,843.00 2843.00 2,843.00

Cornrnercial 161,6s7.47 238294.00 256,603.00

Agriculture 66.441.31 63430.00 63,430.00

Public Lighting 6,5 r t.9 r 7228.00 7,228.00

LT Industrial + Water Tank 140,309.62 139 r 53.00 151749.00

HT-l Industrial & Commercial 238,424.00 31799 r.00 329,204.00

HT-2 Others 23,646.00 23 109.00 23,009.00

HT3-EHTIndustries 44,399.00 12877 5.00 150,750.00

E I ectric ity Depo rtme n t, P ud uch erryt

Grand Total 3,145.55 3,3t3.62 3t128.06

oA^*-)

Consumer Category
Approved in T.O dt.

12.06.2024
(P.No.I1612023\

Approved in
APR

Petitioner's
Submission

(x?tEtirtitill I,400,567,{t IEIZTErIilN 25?5093.45
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.4.2 The Hon'ble Comrnission is requested to approve the actual connected load as

provided in the above table for True-up of FY 2024-25.

Energy Balance, Inter-State Transmission Loss, and Intra-State Transmission &
Distribution (T&D) Loss

The Hon'ble Commission approved the T&D loss of 10.50% in FY 2024-25 vide

Tariff Order dated 24.09.2025 in the matter of P.No.13912025. PED submits that the

actual T&D loss level achieved for FY 2024-25 is 9.630/o. The energy balance based

on the actual value of sales, power purchase, T&D loss & ISTS loss for FY 2024-25

are given in the table below:

Table 4: Ba ISTS Loss & T&D Loss for FY 2024-25

3.5.2 It is submitted that PED has made significant efforts in reducing the T&D loss and is

continuously striving to improve its distribution performance by strengthening the

distribution network, improve the reliability of power and to improve the operational

efficiency. Further, PED has also started a drive to change all electromechanical

meters to electronic/smart meter, which would fuither add in improving the

distribution system efflrciency. Accordingly, PED submits that in comparison to the

approved T&D loss of 10.50%, it has achieved the T&D loss level of 9.63Yo.

3.5

3.5. 1

-9-*,-JXewrvaMuT HAN,
C6ccn.,

Er.G
8.E., MlE., D.MA.M., PGDEA

SUpERtNTE NO,x6 6pgt r{ EE

ELECIRICTTY DEPART
PUDUCHERdY

R-cunr-rtOD
MENT

A Inergy Requirement

I Sales Within Territory 3 128.06

2 Energy Drawal by TANGEDGO 0.00

J Sales to Electricity Traders / Power Exchange 0.00

0.004 Sale to Open access Consumers

5: l+2+3+4 Total Sales 3128.t2

9.63%6 T&D Loss (%)

l T&D Loss (MU)

3461.308 Total Energy Requirement at UT Periphery

B Energl' Availability at Ex-Bus

402t.12I Total Power Purchased

2 Own Generation (PPCL) 187.5 r

-287.213 Add: Power Purchase/(Sale) at Exchange

4: l+2+3 Total scheduled at CGS 3546.92

3352.735 Energy Scheduled at UT periphery through CGS

6 Add: Own Generation (PPCL) 187.51

28.557 Add: UI Overdrwal

8 Less: UI Underdrarval -t 14.42

346t.239:5+6+7+8 Net Power Purchase at UT Periphery

l0 ISTS Losses (Mus) 194.19

5.48%ll ISTS Losses (%)

t2 Deficit/(Surplus) 0.00

E I ectric ity Depo rtme nt, P ud uc h e rry

333.t7
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Trr,re-rrp of FY 2024-2.5

Therefore, PED requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the T&D loss of 9.63%
in FY 2024-25.

3.5.3 Further, PED subrnits that the Inter-State Transmission (ISTS) Loss of 5.48% may be

approved against 3.50% as approved in Tariff order Dt: 2410912025(APR) for FY
2024-2s.

3.6 Sharing of Gain/(Loss) on account of T&D Loss (o/o)

PED has been able to achieve an Intra-State T&D Loss of 9.63 % against an approved T&D
Loss of 1050% in the Tariff order Dt: 12th June, 2024. Thus, there is an over achievement of
tlre loss target. In accordance with the JERC MYT Regulations,202l, PED has calculated the

sharing of gains/losses on account of controllable factors. The Regulation l5 of the JERC

MYT Regulation s, 202 | stipulates the following :

" I 5 Mechanisnt for sharing of gains or losses on account of controllable factors
l5.l Approved aggregate gain to the Transmission Licensee or Distribution Licensee on

account of contr"ollable factors shall be shared equally behueen Licensee and Consumers:

15.2 Approved aggregale loss, f any to the Transmission Licensee or Distribution Licensee

on qccount of controllable factors shall be on account of the Licensee, and shall not be

passed to the Consumers. "

The incentive has been derived by calculating the saving in cost of power procured due to

over-achievement of the stipulated Intra-State T&D loss target of 10.50% by the Petitioner, at

the Average Power Purchase cost (APPC).

The APPC has been derived as follows:
Table 5: A Power Purchase Cost for FY 2024-25

Table 6: Sharing of Gain/Loss on account of T&D Loss

8.E., MlE.. D.MA.M.. PGoBA., PGDCAI,s

SUPERiNTENDING ENGiNEER'cunr'HOD
ELECI RiC!1 y DEPARTMENT

PUDUCHcRR{,-

Total Power Purchase Cost (Rs Cr) A r868.t8

Less: Transmission charges and PowerPurchase cost from
renewable energy sources

(Rs Cr)

B 392.60

Net Power Purchase Cost (Rs Cr) C:A-B 147 5 .59

Quantum of Ex-bus Power Purchase (MU) D 3649.66

Quantum of energy at UT Periphery excluding from
renewable energy sources (MU)

E 2808.04

APPC (Rs /kwh) F:C/E* l0 5.25

Retail Sales (MUs) A 3,145.54 3.128.06

T&D Loss B 10.50% 9.63%

Energy purchase at Periphery (MUs) C:A-B 3,514.57 3,461.22

Gain/(Loss) (MUs) D 53.3 5

APPC (Rs. Per unit) E 5.25

Gaini(Loss) (Rs. Cr) F:D*E/10 28.03

Sharing (50% to PED in case of gain and
100% in case of loss)(Rs. Cr)

14.02

E I eclric ity D ep artme nt, Puduc h e rry

Particulars Amount

Particulars Arrrrroved in MYT Order True-up Values

e'-6-sffi6)sa*A*{r
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True-up of FY 2024-25

PED requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the incentive of Rs 14.02 Cr on account of
overachieving the T&D Loss in the True up of FY 2024-25.

3.7

3.7 .l

Power Purchasc Quantum & Cost for FY 2024-25

PED meet its energy requirement from its allocation from the Central Generating

Stations (CGS) and State utility like Puducherry Power Corporation Ltd. i.e., PPCL.

and the Renewable Energy Tie-ups. PPCL is a generating company within the UT of
Puducherry catering to the partial requirement of Karaikal region.

Er. G. KANIVAMUTSilAN,
8.E., MIE.. D.I,'IA.M.. PGOBA,, PGCCA.,

SUPERINTEN 0l NG E NG I N E E R-cu nr- nLrD
ELECTRIC ITY DEPA RTME NT

- PUDUCHERRY /

3.7 .2 The table provided below shows the summary of actual Power Purchase from various

sources along with their costs for FY 2024-25 including the Transmission Charges, UI

charges etc.:

Table 7: Powcr Purchase uantum & Cost for FY 2024-25
tualApproved in APR FY 2024-25

al CostPurchase Total Cost Unit Cost
(lls./Unit)lMUs) (Rs. Cr.) (l\{Us) ;. Cr.)

2.65 2 r.00 5.32 2.53MAPS 22.39 5.94

107.27KAPS Stage I (Unit l&2) t23.42 46.02 3.73

109.57
17.34 3.57

KAPS Stage II (Unit 3&4) 112.06 41.79 3.73

251 .98 I t4.73 4.55 307.37 146.38 4.76KUDANKULAM U1

232.18 107.60 4.63KUDANKULAM U2 210.11 96.03 4.56

42.55 9.83 2.31SECI Solar Tranche II - 50 MW 30.66 7.10 2.51

249.s9 65.69 2.63NTPC Solar 100 MW 245.28 66.23 2.70

280.32 79.61 2.84SECI Wind Tranche V 100 MW

2.91SECI Wind Tranche VIII 80.5

MW
224.31 65.27 2.81

42.15 t2.26 2.91

549.48 154.54

SECI Wind Tranche V 60.l4 MW
1.46 r 87.5 r 180.08 9.60PPCL 234.01 213.68

l.7s 433.19 109.41 2.53Talcher Stage-ll 454.17 I 17.03

394.99 r80.04 4.56372.49 184.49 2.64New NLC TS-l (NNTPS)

132.80 5t.42 3.87t39.2t 5 3.89 2.83NLC TPS I (Expn)

43.31 21.30 4.92NLC TPS II (Expn) 89.23 62.11 3.r4
40.26 4.16121.73 55.1 9 3.20 96.81NLC TPS II Stage II

158.1 I 3.22 272.30 r t 2.86 4.t4NLC TPS II Stage I 347 .t I

3.62 100.44 55.46 5.52Sirnhadri Stage-ll r03.20 56.33

3.74 38.06 21.08 5.54Telangana STPP (Unit- I ) 32.14 21.04

3.97 97.98 58.89 6.01Vallur Thermal Project (NTECL) 108.71 69.32

3.99 109.96 54.67 4.97RSTPS Stage- lll 128.77 96.33

4.06 354.27 178.88 5.05RSTPS Stage I &ll I 53.45 r09.t9

4.21 82.63 62.39 7.55NTPL (Tuticorin) 0.00 31.29

9.454.92 58.44 5s.22Kudgi STPS Stage- I 0.00 46.7 5

4021.72 17 48.66Sub-Total (A)

-85.87 3.3 5Net UI

0.00 161.21 0.000.00 279.12 0.00PGCIL (POC + Non POC)
Charges

E le ctricity Dep artme nt, P ud uc lt e rry

PurchaseSource Unit Cost
(Rs./Unit)
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3.8

3.8.1

Er.G. KANIYAI\IUTHAN.
-B'E., li{tE ;'-D.tulA. fvk PGOEA: ; pGOeA''

SUPERINTEN0ING ENGTNEER'cunt'ppD
ELECTRICIT Y DEPARTMENT

.PUDUCHERRY ,

3.8.2

3.8.3 Based on the above, PED submits the RPO compliance (cumulative & standalone)
and the pending backlog at the end of FY 2024-25 as shown in the following table:

1-rue-up of FY 2024-25

Renewable Purchase Obligation FY 2024-25

As per Regulation 3(1) of the JERC (Procurement of Renewable Energy) Regulations,
2010

"Each disn"ibution licensee shall purchase electricity (in ktilh) .fi"ont renev,able
energy sources, at a defined minimum percentage o/ the tolal consumption o.f alt the
consumers in its ctrea during a year.

The Commission notified the JERC (Procurement of Renewable Energy), (Fifth
Amendment) Regulations,2024 on 28th May,2024 and revised the Rpo targets,
according to which the Petitioner had to purchase 0.67% of its total consumption from
Wind, 0.38% from Hydro, 1.50o/o from Distributed Renewable energy and 27.35o/o

from Other renewable energy sources for FY 2024-25.

Approved in APR FY 202.{-25 (Actual) FY 2021-25

Pu rchase Total Cost Unit Cost
(Rs./Unit)

Purchase Total Cost Unit Cost
(Rs./Unit)(Rs. Cr.) (MUs) (Rs. Cr.)

SRLDC 0.00 0.52 0.00
Bank (LC) Charges 1.97

EESL l.ll
KPTCL.SRPC & RPO 0.22
KSEB l.l0 r.00 5.11
Debit Note of Previous Year 79.62
Interest Cost (LPSC) 0.09
Sub-Total (B) 3936.9,1 1997.75
Less: Bank (LC) Charges t.97
Less: Interest Cost (LPSC) 0.09
Less: E,ESL l.l I

Add: URS Income 0.39
Add: PTC Charges (REC
Purchase) t9.92

Sub-Total (C) 3936.94 201{.89
Open Market (Sale)/Purchase -287.28 -123.02
Sub-Total (D) 3619.66 I89t.87
UI/DSM Charges 23.17
URS Income 0.39
RRAS Income 0.12
Less: Sub-Total (E) : Revenue
from other services related to
sale of power

0.00 23.68

Total Power Purchase: (D-E)
3828. I 6 2089.4s 3649.66 1 868.1 8

E I ectric ity Deportment, P ud uc he rry

Sou rce

(MUs)
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True-up of FY 2024-25

Table 8: Renervable Purchase Obl tion for FY 2024-25
Petitioner's Submission

I Sales Within UT (MUs) 3,128.06

2 0.67%

J HPO Target 0.38%

4 Distributed Renewable Energy Target 1.50%

5 Other RPO Target 2735%

6 Total Target (%r) 29.91o/o

7 RPO Target (MUs)

8 Wind RPO Target

9 HPO Target I 1.89

r0 Distributed Renewable Energy Target 46.92

lt Other RPO Target 855.s2

12 Total RPO Target (MUs)

l3 RPO Compliance (Actual Purchase) (MUs)

14 Wind RPO 241.07

l5 HPO 0.16

t6 Distributed Renewable Energy (Generation) 77.94

t1 Other RPO 600.54

t8 Total RPO Compliance (Actual Purchase) 919.71

l9 RPO Compliance (REC Certificate Purchase) (MUs)

20 Wind RPO 0.00

2t HPO 0.00

22 Distributed Renewable Energy 0.00

.z -) Other RPO 500.00

24 Total RPO Compliance (REC Certificate) 500.00

25 RPO Compliance (REC+ Actual) (MUs)

26. Wind RPO 241.07

27 HPO 0.r6

28. Distributed Renewable Energy 77.94

29 Other RPO I100.54

30. Total RPO Compliance REC+Actual) 1,419.71

3l Cumulative Requirement for current year (MUs)

32. Wind RPO Target 20.96

JJ HPO Target I 1.89

34. Distributed Renewable Energy Target 46.92

35 Other RPO Target 4,049.62

36. Total Cumulative Requirement (MUs) 4,129.39

8.E., MlE., D.MA.M.. PGDBA., Pd[&;A.,
SUPERINTEN Dl NG ENGINEER'cu nr'nL-tD

ELECTRICITY 0EPARIMENT
PUDUCHEBRY .

E I ectric ity Dep artme nt, P ud uc herry

S. No. Particulars

Wind RPO Target

20.96

93s.29

26948/2026/Legal Section
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S. No. Petitioner's Submission

Cumulative Compliance till current year (MUs)

38 Wind RPO 241.01

39 HPO 0.16

40 Distributed Renewable Energy 77.94

Other RPO 2864.50

42 Total Cumulative Compliance (MUs) 3,183.67

43
Net Shortfall/(Surplus) in RPO Compliance till current year
(MUs)

Wind RPO -220.il

45 HPO 11.73

46 Distributed Renewable Energy -31.02

47 Other RPO I185.12

Total Shortfall/(Surplus) (MUs) 945.71

3.9

3.9.1

True-up of FY 2024-25

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Regulation 61 of the JERC MYT Regulations,202l stipulates following regarding the

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for Retail Supply Business:

"61.1 The Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Retail Supply Business shall
be computed in accordance with this Regulation.

61.2 O&M Expenses shall comprise of thefollowing:
a) Employee expenses - salaries, wqge; pension contribution and other employee
COSTS;

b) Adntinistrative and General expenses including insurance charges if any; and
c) Repairs and Matntenance expenses.

61.3 The Licensee shall submit the required O&M expensesfor the Control Period as
a part of Multi Year Tariff Petition. O&M expenses for the base Year shall be
approved by the Comntission taking into account the latest available audited
accounts, business plan filed by the Distribution Licensee, estimates of the actuals for
the Base Year, prudence check and any other factors considered appropriate by the
Commission.

61.4 O&M expenses for the nth Year of the Control Period shall be approved based
on the formula given below:
O&Mn: (R&Mn + EMPt + A&Gn) x (l - Xn) i Terminal Liabilities

Where,
R&Mn - Kx GFAn-l x (l+WPI in/lation)
EMPn: (EMPn-l) x (l+Gn) x (1+CPI inflation)
A&Gn - (A&Gn-l) x (1+Cpt inJlation)
'K' is a constant (expressed in %o). Value of K for eqch Year of the Control Period
shall be determined by the Commission in the Multi Year Tariff Order based on
Licensee's filing, benchmarking of repair and maintenance s, repair

r WIYAMUTffi#:8.E., MIE., D.MA.M., PGT}EA
SUPER INTENDING ENGlNEER.cunr.HO

ELECTR ICITY DEPA RTM ENT
PUDUCHERRY

E lectricity Department, P uducheruy

0

Pa rticulars

37.

41.

44.

48.
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frue-up of FY 2024-25

3.9.2 Employee Expenses: PED has computed the employee expense for FY 2024-25

based on the actual employee expenses incurred during the entire financial year as

shown belorv:

Table 9: Em cnses for FY 2024-25 Cr

3.9.2.r The Commission vide Tariff Order dated 31.03.2022 in Petition No.70l2021

determined the True-up for FY 2020-21, Annual Performance Review (APR) for
FY 2021-22 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 3rd MYT Control
Period and Retail Tariff for FY 2022-23.

3.9.2.2 The Commission vide said tariff order computed the employee expense of base year

i.e., FY 2021-22 for determining the trajectory of employee expense for 3rd MYT
control period i.e., FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 in accordance with Regulation 6 of
the JERC MYT Regulations,202l as stipulated below:

"6. Valuesfor Base Year 6.1 The values.for the Base Year of the Control Period shall
be determined on the bosis of the audited accounts or provisional accounts of last

three (3) Years, and other.faclors considered relevant by the Commission: Provided
that, in absence of availability of audited accounts or provisional accounts of last
three (3) Years, the Comntission may benchmark the parameters with other similar
ulililies to establish the talues.for Base Year: Providedfurther that the Commission

may change the values.for Base Year and consequently the trajectory of porameters

for Control Period, considering the actual figures from audited accounts. "

The Employee Expenses determined for the base year i.e., FY 2021-22 and the 3rd MYT
control period are as under:

Table 10: Em in MYT Order

Er.G. KANIIfAWIUTHAN,
8.8., MlE.. D.MA.M., PGqBA., oCO(;A.,

SUPERINTSNDING ENGIt,lEEFi.cu rrr.HOC

ELECTRICITY DEPA RTMENT.- PUDUCHEKi(Y

c

Approved in Tariff Order Dt.
12,06,2024 for FY 2021-25

(P.No.l tbt2023)

Actuals (as per Audited
Accounts ot FY 2424-23)

Salary 152.42

Wages 0.95

Stipend 0.00

Overtime Payment 0.00

Less: Departmental Charges r.05

Less: Salary Costs Capitalized 16.86

Total Employee Expenses 152.32

Net Employee Expenses for
PED

59.58

r3s.46

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

Gn( Growth factor as per Petitioner -4.1 10 -9.480 -15j2%

CPI (3 previous years avg) (in %) 6.00% 6.00o/o 6.00%

E I ectri city D epartment, P ud uc h erry

Particulars

Base year ARR
Particulars

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
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lrue-up of FY 2024-25

und ntainlenancc cxpcnses t,is-ri-t,i.y GFA apltrorad by the ()ontmission in pu.st und
ary olher./Actor consiclered uppropriute by the C'ontntis.yion,'
OPI inflution - i.s lhe averoge increuse in Llonsumer Pric'e Inclex (CPI) ./or
inmtediately prececling thrce (3) Year,y be/bre the hase Year,'
WPI inflation - is the average increu.ve in the Wholesale Price lndex (CPI) .for
intntedialely preceding three (3) Years befire the base Year:
EMPn - Employee expenses of the Distribution Licensee.fbr the nth Year;
A&Gn - Administrative and General expenses of the Distribution Licensee./br the nth
Year:
R&Mn - Repair and Maintenance expenses of the Distribution Licensee ./br the nth
Year;
GFAn-| - Gross Fixed Asset of the Licensee.for the n-lth Year;"Xn is an eLficiency

.fuctor for nth Year. Value of Xn shall be determined by the Commission in the Multi
Year Tariff Order based on Licensee's filing, benchmarking, approved cosl by the
Commission in past and any other.factor the Comntission./bels appropriale,'
Gn is a grov,th .factor .for the nth Yeur. Value o/ Gn shall be determined by the
C'ommission for each Year in the Multi Year Tariff Order for meeling the additional
monpower requirement based on Licensee's.filings, benchmarking, approved cost by
the Commission in past and any other.factor that the Commission.feels appropriate:

Provided that in case the Licensee has been in operation.for less than three (3) Years
as on the date o.f e.ffectiveness of these Regulations, O&M Expenses shall be

determined on case to case basis.

61.5 Terminal liabililies of employees of Licensee including pension expenses etc.

shall be approved qs per actuals submitted by the Licensee, subject lo prudence check
or be established through acluarial studies. Additionally, any variation due to
changes recommended by the pay comntission shall be allou,ed separalely by the
Commission, subject lo prudence check.

61.6 For the purpose of estimation, the sante value of factors - CPlinflation and
WPlinflation shall be used .for all Years of the Control Period. Hou,ever, the
Commission shall consider the aclual values r2f the factors - CPlinflation and
WPlinflation during lhe truing up exercise .for the Year .for u,hich true up is being
carried out and true up lhe O&M Expenses ./br that I'ear, only to the extent of
inflation.

Provided that al the time of truing up, the varialion in the normalive and aclual O&M
expenses shall be dealt in accordance with Regulation I5."

ET.G. KANIYAMUTHAN'
8.8., MIE.. D.MA.M.. PGOEA., )G1]CA.,

€UPERINTFN0I NG EN(-: I ri E F- k -t; u n r'nOD
ELECTRTCIT ; 0 c: fj q Rl'MENT

PUDUChER(Y

Electricity Department, Puduch erry 20
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Pa rticulars
Base year ARR

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2021-25

Total Ernployee Expenses (lNR C0 126.98 t29.06 t23.84 I 10.89

3.9.2.3

3.9.2.4

3.9.2.5

3.9.2.6

3.9.2.7

ET. G. KANTVAMUTHAN,
"_. - .,F_E lfl L,D*MAtr,t., p_C DBA" pCOeA 

:r
SUpERtNIEN0tNG ENGtNFERZAnT.HOD

ELECTRTC lT y oe pa hrruE-rur
PUDUCHEtiRY.-

frue-up of IrY 2024-25

However, while approving the Employee Expenses for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-

24. the Commission has made an error apparent by considering the trued-up values

of ernployee expenses for FY 2021-22 instead of base year values approved by the

Conrmission in the Order dated 31.03.22 for the determination of ARR for the

Third Control Period.

The cornparison of Employee Expenses as trued-up by the Commission for FY
2022-23 vide Tariff Order dated 12.06.2024 in Petition No.1l612023 vis-d-vis the

Employee Expenses worked out afterconsidering the base year value as Rs.126.98

Cr. (as per MYT order for 3rd Control Period) is provided as under:

Table 1l: Calculations for FY 2022-23 as per MYT provisions

It may be noted that for truing up of the employee expense for FY 2022-23, the

Commission has taken Rs. 88.65 Cr. as the normative approved employee expense

for FY 2021-22 (EMPn-l) instead of already approved value of Rs. 126.98 Cr. in
Petition No.70/2021.

The non-consideration of Rs. 126.98 Cr. as the normative approved expenses for
FY 2021-22 (EMPn-l) has resulted in loss of true-up approved employee expense

of Rs. 29.79 Cr. in FY 2022-23 to the Puducheny Electricity Department (PED).

Similarly, the Commission vide tariff order dated 24.09.2025 in Petition

No.l3912025 approved the True-up for the FY 2023-24, APR for FY 2024-25, AF'R

and Determination of Retail Tariff for 4th MYT Control Period (FY 2025-26 to FY

2029-30)

Petitioner's
Submission

Particulars

Base Year

Trued-up
Emplol'cc
Expenses by
the
Conrmission

year
Expenses
(Rs.Cr.)

Trued up FY
2021-22

FY 2022-23 FY 202 2-23 FY 2022-23

r34.83

Normative approved expenses for FY 2021-
22 (EMPn-l )

88.65 126.98

29.79

Gn (Growth Factor) 3.50% 3.50%

CPI (Actuals for FY 2021-22) (in %) 5.40o/o 5.400

Expenses with inflation & growth 88.65 90.17 t29.15

Impact of 7th Pay Commrssron

Total Employee Expenses

22.41 9.19 0.00

I l l.r3 99.36 t29.ls

E I ectricity Depa rtme nt, P ud uc herry
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True-up o1'FY 202.4-25

3.9.2.8 The comparison of employee expense as trued-up by the Commission for FY 2023-
24 vide tariff order dated 24.09.2025 in Petition No.l39l2025 vis-d-vis the
employee expense worked out after considering the value derived from base year
(Rs.126.98 Cr.) is provided as under

Table 12: Calculations for FY 2023-24 as MYT

3.9.2.9 The non-consideration of Rs. 129.15 Cr. as the normative employee expenses for
FY 2022-23 (EMPn-1) has resulted in loss of true-up approved employee expense
of Rs. 38.46 Cr. in FY 2023-24 to PED.

3.9.2.10 In view of the above, it is certain that PED has incurred a loss of Rs. 68.26 Cr. as an
employee expense till FY 2023-24 due to non-consideration of Rs. 126.98 Cr. as the
base year value.

3.9.2.11 Therefore, we hurnbly request the Commission to allow the Employee Expenses
disallowed previously and allow the Employee Expenses for FY 2024-25 as per the
provision of the JERC MYT RegulationsZ02l as follows:

Table 13: Growth Rate of

Table 14: CPI Inflation Index

8.E., MtE., D.MA.[!.. PGDBA., PGD

SUPERINTEN DING E^JGi l''l E EIi-cun r-nOD
ELECTRICITY D EPeRT I'4ENT

PUDUCHERRY

Normative approved expenses for
FY 2022-23 (EMPn-l) 90.17 129.15

Gn (GroMh Factor) -6.20% -6.20o/o
CPI (Actuals for FY 2021-22) (in
o/o) 5.19% 5.19%
Expenses with inflation & growth 90.17 88.97 127.43

Irnpact of 7th Pay Cornrnission 9.19 0.00 0.00

133.42

Total Ernployee Expenses 99.36 88.97 127.43

3 8.46

FY 2023-24 1604

FY 2024-2s I 355 -15.52yo

FY 2t-22 1 63 .83 5.51%
FY 22-23 174.73 6.65%
FY 23-24 184.10 s.36%

5.84o/n

Electricity Department, Pud uchewy
-A^^^-)KANTYAMUTI{Ei. G.

Base Year

Trued-up
Emplol'ee
Expcnses b1,

the
Conr mission

Ernployee
Erpenses
lvorli.cd out
(u ith base

\,car value as

I26.98 Cr.)

Loss in
Employee
Expenses
(Rs.Cr.)

Petitioner's
Subnrission

Particulars

Trucd up FY
2022-23

FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-21

FY Employecs Increase/(Decrease) in Employees

FY Average of (Apr-Mar) lncrease in CPI Index Avg Increase
(oh\
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True-up of FY 2024-25

Table l5: Normative for FY 2021-25 Cr

Table l6: for FY 2024-25 Cr

3.9.2.12 PED submits that it has been able to identify the cost of involved
towards maintenance of other Govt. Departments and has accordingly the

cost of Rs. 1.05 Cr. from the employee expenses. Further, an amount

Cr. has been capitalized from the employee expenses during FY 2024-2 5.

3.9.2.13 PED requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the actual net cost of
Cr. towards employee expenses during FY 2024-25.

-4_-.*JET. G. KANIYA AN,
8.E., MlE.. 0.1'4A..M., PGDCA..

SUPERINTENoTTTG ENGIN
ELECTRICITY OEPA

PUDUCHERRY

Rs.16.86

t35.46

I Norrnative approved expenses '127.43

2 Cn (Growth factor) -15.52%

J CPI (Average of 3 Previous Years) 5.84%

4 Expenses with inflation and growth:(Emp,-
r)*( l+CPI)*( l+Cn)

t21.43 l r3.93

5 lmpact of 7th Pay Commission I

6 Total Employee Expenses 121.43 I I 3.93

Employee Expenses 59.58 135.46 I 13.93

Impact of 7th Pay Commission

Total Employee Expenses 59.58 135.46 I 13.93

E I ectricity Depa rtme nt, P ud uc h erry 24

S.No Particulars
Base Year

Value for 2023-24
FY 2024-25

Pa rticu la rs

Approved in Tariff Order
Dt.12.06.2024 for FY
2024-25 (P.No. I 16/20231 Actuals Normative
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.9.3 Repairs & Maintenance Expenses: The repairs and maintenarlce expenses has been

claimed as per the expenses actually incurred during FY 2024-25 as provided below:

Table l7: R&M for FY 2024-25 Cr.

Table l8: Computation of Normative R&M Expense (Rs. Cr.)

3.9.3.1 As seen from the table above R&M expenses incurred for FY 2024-25 were higher
than the approved level.

3.9.3.2 PED submits that R&M expenses are necessary for maintenance of infrastructure
and for ensuring proper Standard of Performance of the utility. PED therefore
requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve Rs.9.89 Cr. for FY 2024-25 towards
R&M expenses.

ET.G. KANIYAMUTHAN,
8.E., MIE.. D.MA.M.. PGDBA.. PGDCA.,

SUPERINTFNDTNG ENGiNEER-cun.HOS.
ELECTRTCI'I-Y DEPARTMENT I

PUDUCHERRY

I R&M Expenses 10.55 21.56 9.89

I Opening GFA (GFAn-l) 1062.35

2 Closing GFA r 083.68

J K Factor Approved by the Commission K (%) 0.9 lo/o

4 WPI Inflation
2.25%

5 Normative R&M Expenses : KxGFAnl *(l+WPIinflation) 9.89

Electricity Deportment, Pud ucherry 25

S. No Particulars
True Up

FY 2021-2s

S. No. Particulars

Approved in Tariff
Order Dt.12,06,2024

for FY 2AU-25
(P.No.l l612023)

Actuals (as per
Audited

Accounts of FY
2021-25',1

Normative
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.9.4.4 Further. the Cornnrission vide tariff order dated 12.06 .2024 in Petition No.1 1 612023

determined the true-up of FY 2022-23. APR of FY 2023-24, ARR and Retail Tariff
of FY 2024-25.

3.9.4.s However, while approving the A&G Expenses" the Commission has made an error

apparent by considering the trued-up values of A&G Expenses fbr FY 2021-22

instead of base year values approved by the Commission in the Order dated

31.03.22 for the determination of ARR for the Third Control Period.

3.9.4.6 The comparison of A&G expense as trued-up by the Commission for FY 2022-23

vide tariff order dated 12.06.2024 in Petition No.11612023 vis-d-vis the A&G
expense worked out after considering the base year value as Rs.l
provided as under:

Table 21: Calculations of A&G for FY 2022-23 as

Cr. is

MYT

3.9.4.7 It may be noted that for truing up of A&G expense for FY 2022-23, the

Commission has taken Rs. 14.13 Cr. as the normative approved A&G expense for
FY 2021-22 (A&Gn-l) instead of already approved value of Rs. 17.50 Cr. in
Petition No.7012021.

3.9.4.8 The non-consideration of Rs. 17.50 Cr. as the normative approved expenses for FY

2021-22 (A&Gn-l) has resulted in loss of true-up approved A&G expense of
Rs.3.56 Cr. in FY 2022-23 to PED.

3.9.4.9 Similarly, the comparison of A&G expense as trued-up by the for FY

2023-24 vide tariff order dated 24.09.2025 in Petition No.l3912025 -vis the

A&G expense worked out after considering the value derived from year

(Rs.17.50 Cr.) is provided as under:

Er.G. KANIYA AN,
!rE., tUte.. O.MA.M,. PG OBA., P cA.,

ELECTRICITY D

Normative approved
expenses for FY
2021-22 (A&Gn-l)

r4. l3 17.50

5.40o/oCPI (in %) 5.13o/o 5.40%

A&G Expenses 14.13 t 4.89 18.4s

3.5614.55

E l ectr ic ity D eportme nt, P ud uc h e r ry
PUDUCHERRY Z-
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(Base Year)

Trued-Up
A&G Expenses
b1' the
Comnrission

A&G
Expenses
ryorked out
(rvith base 1,ear
value as

Rs.17.50 Cr.)

Loss in
A&G
Expenses
(Rs.Cr)Pctitioner's

Submission
Particulars

Trued up
FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
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3.9.4 Administration & General Expenses: The administrative expense mainly comprises

of rents, professional cl-rarges. office expenses. etc. The total A&G expenses incurred

by the Petitioner for FY 2024-25 are shown in the table below:

Table 19: A&G ses for FY 2021-25

3.9.4.1 The Commission vide Tariff Order dated 31.03.2022 in Petition No.70l2021
determined the True-up for FY 2020-21, Annual Performance Review (APR) for
FY 2021-22 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 3rd MYT Control
Period and Retail Tariff for FY 2022-23.

The Commission vide said tariff order computed the A&G expense of base year i.e.,

FY 2021-22 for determining the trajectory of employee expense for 3rd MYT
control period i.e., FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 in accordance with Regulation 6 of
the JERC MYT Regulations,202l as stipulated below:

3.9.4.2

3.9.4.3

"6. Values for Base Year 6.1 The values for the Ba.se Yeqr of the Control Period shall be

determined on the basis of the audited accounts or provisional accounts of last three (3)

Years, and other factors considered relevant by the Commission: Provided that, in absence of
availability of audited accounts or provisional accounts of last three (3) Years, the

Commission may benchmqrk lhe paranteters with other similar utilities to establish the values

for Base Year: Provided further that lhe Commission ntay change the values for Base Year

and consequently the trajectory of parameters .for Control Period, considering the actual

figures from audited qccounts. "

Tlre A&G expense of base year i.e., FY 2021-22 for determining the trajectory of
A&G expense for 3rd MYT control period i.e., FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25 as

determined by the Commission vide dated tariff order dated 31.03.2022 in Petition
No.7012021is as under:

Table 20: Normative A&G E in MYT Order Cr.

...- If]G. ITAIIIYAMU?H A![ ;
8.E., MIE., D.MA.M., PGDBA" PGE6A..

SUPERINTENDI NG : I'l(; I l'l [:-E R'ctr u' n OD

ELECTFiICI I Y DEPAIiTI4ENi
PUDUCTlERRY

S. No.
Approved in Tariff Order

Dt.12.06.2024 for FY 2024-
25 (P.No.l1612023\

Actuals (as per Audited
Accounts of FY 2024-25)

A & G Expenses 16.55 17.09

Particulars
Base Ycar

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

CPI (3 previous years
avg) (in Yo)

6.00% 6.00o/o 6.00%

Total A&G Expenses
(rNR C0 17.50 18.55 19.66 20.84

E I ectric ity Depa rtment, P ud uc h erry

Particula rs

I

ARR

FY 2023-24 FY 2021-2s
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.9.5 O&M Expenses Summary: The actual O&M expenses for FY 2024-25 are

summarised below-:

Table 24: O&M E for FY 2024-25 Cr.

3.9.6 The Hon'ble Commission is requested to approve the O&M Expenses of Rs.l74.ll
Cr. for FY 2024-25 as shown in the table above.

3.9.7 PED also requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve an amount of Rs 72.11 Cr
for the loss incurred till FY 23-24 due the consideration of a different base year

value for the computation of Employee Expenses and A&G Expenses.

3.10 Capital Expenditure & Capitalization

3.10.1 Capitalization: PED submits a net capitalization of Rs 21.33 Cr against an

approved 24.78 Cr in the APR of Tariff order Dt 2410912025. The following table

shows the net capitalizatron for FY 2024-25

3.10.2 PED requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the Net Capitalization of Rs

21.33 Cr for FY 2024-25.

Table 252 Capitalization for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Cr.)

3.11 Capital Structure, GFA and Depreciation

3.11.1 GFA: The opening balance of GFA for FY 2024-25 comes to around Rs.1062.35 Cr.

as per the financial statements for FY 2024-25. The following table shows the

opening balance, additions and closing balance of GFA for FY 2024-25:

-s*^^J

Employee Expenses 59.58 135.46 I r 3.93

2 R&M Expenses 10.55 21.s6 9.89

J A & G Expenses 16.55 17.09 20.54

4. O&M Expenses 86.68 t74.tt

A
Additions during FY
2024-25

24.18 21.33

B
Less: Grant Provided by
GOI

0.00 0.00

C
Net Capitalization (C:
A-B) 24.78

E I ectricity D ep artment, P utl uc he r ry

S. No. Particulars
Approved in Tariff Order

dt.24.09.2025 for FY
2024-25 (P. No. 1 39/2025)

Actuals

21.33

Ei: G:}TAIVTflfl1TUTFI'ATS' 
*--

ar., mre. o.MA.M., PGDeA., PGDCe9
SUPERINTENOING ENGINEER'cunt'rlOD

ELECTRICITY DF.PARTMENT
. PUDUCHEHRY,,-

S. No. Particulars

Approved in Tariff
Order Dt.

12.06.2021for FY
2024-25

(P.No.l1612023\

Actuals (as per
Audited Accounts

otFY 2024-25\
Nornrative

I

144.36
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Normative approved
expenses for FY
2022-23 (A&Gn-l )

t4.l3 14.t3 14.89

CPI (in %) 5.40010 5.19% 5.19%
r 6.05

A&G Expenses 14.89 15.66 19.4 t

3.75

True-up of FY 2024-25

Table 22: Calculations of A&G for FY 2023-24 as MYT

3.9.4.10 In view of the above, it is certain that PED has incurred a loss of Rs. 7.31 Cr. as

A&G expense till FY 2023-24 due to non-consideration of Rs.17.50 Cr. as the base

year value.

3.9.4.11 Therefore, we humbly request the Commission to allow the A&G Expenses

disallowed previously and allow the A&G Expenses for FY 2024-25 as per the

provision of the JERC MYT Regulations202l as follows:

Table 232 Co of Normative A&G for FY 2024-25 Cr.

3.9.4.12 The Hon'ble Commission is therefore requested to approve the A&G expenses of
Rs.17.09 Cr. for FY 2024-25.

\d)
Er.G. KANIYAMUTHAN,
8,E., MIE., D.MA.M.. PGDBA.. DGDCA.,

pUPERINTEN0ING ENGII'lEE k'currr'HOD

FLECTRICTTY O EPART M ENT

IUDUCHERRY.

A&C Expenses worked out (with FY 23-24 base year
value as Rs. 19.41 Cr ) 19.41

cPr(%) 5.84%

A&G Expenses 20.54

E lectricity Department, P utlucherry 28

(Base
Year)

Trued-Up A&G
Expenses by the

Conrmission

A&G
Expenses

n'orked out
(n,ith base

year value as

Rs.17.50 Cr.)

Loss in
A&G

Expenses
(Rs.Cr)Petitioner's

Submission
Particulars

Trued up
FY 2022-

23
FY 2023-21 FY 2023-24 FY 2423-24

Particulars FY 2024-2s
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3.11.4 Capital Structure: The Gross Fixed asset during the year 2024-25 has been

adjusted for consumer contribution and Grants to arrive at the Normative loan and

equity component. The table is as follows:

Table 27: Capital Structure (Rs. Cr)

I
Gross Fixed Asset Addition during
the Year FY 2024-25

24.78 21.33

2 Less: Grant Provided by GOI 0.00 0.00

24.78 21.33J Net Gross Fixed Assets Addition

4

Normative Loan addition during the
year FY 24-25 @ 70% of GFA
addition during the year

17.35 14.93

5

Equity addition during the year
FY24-25 @30% of GFA addition
during the year

7.43 6.40

3.11.5 PED hereby requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the Capital

submitted above for FY 2024-25

Er.G. I<ANIYAMUTH
8.E., MIE.. D.MA.M., PGDBA.,

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

PUDUCHERRY

AS

t

Electricity Deportment, Puducherry 31

S. No. Particulars
Approved in Tariff Order
dt.24.09.2025 for FY 2024-

25 (P.No.l39t202s)

Petitioner's
Submission
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Table 26: GF'A for FY 2021-25 (Rs. Cr.)

3.ll

ts that GFA addition during FY 2024-25 is Rs. 21.33 Cr. For the purpose of
computation of ARR, GFA, ROE, Interest on Loan, and Depreciation, the consumer

contribution/grant has not been considered. Accordingly, GFA addition during the

year considered and claimed is Rs.21.33 Cr.

3.11.3 PED hereby requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the actual Gross Fixed
Assets opening and additions as submitted above for FY 2024-25.

ET.G. KANIYAMUTHA{I ,
-8.E., 

MIE. O.MA.M., PGDBA,, PGDCA:,
SUPERINTEN0ING ENGTNEE R.cunr.HO0

ELECTRICITYOEPARTMENT I;

PUDUCHERRY

q Opening Gross Fixed Assets t.062.35 r062.35

s2 Additions during FY 2024-25 24.78 /.t.JJ

TLJ
1

Less: Grant Provided by GOI 0.00 0.00
U

rA
Gross Fixed Assets (net of
Grant) at the end of FY 2024-25

1,087.13 r 083.68

Electricity Department, Putl uch erry 30

S. No. Particulars
Approved in Tariff Order
dt 24.09.2025 for FY 2024-

25 (P.No.l39/2025't

Petitioner's
Submission
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Provided further that advance against depreciation in a Year shall be
the extent of dffirence beht,een cuntulalive repayment and cuntulqlit,e
tultto lhat Year.

_&_J
Er.G. KANIYAMUTHAN'
8.E., MIE.. D.MA.M.. PGC'8A.. PGDCA.,

SUPERINT E il D I i',1 G E N(i i I'l E E i:''cu nl'H00
ELECTIT.iCII Y D h.PARTMENT

- - PU0IJCHERRY --

tricted to

E I ectric ity D ep artment, P uduc h erry aaJJ
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.11.6 Depreciation: The depreciation rates as specified in Appendix I of the JERC MYT
Regulations,202l have been adopted for the calculation of depreciation on different

asset categories.

3.11.7 Regulation 31 of the JERC I\4YT Regulations,202l stipulates the following:

" 31. Depreciation
31.1 The value base "fbr lhe purpose of depreciation shall be the capilal cost of the
asset admitted by the Commission:
Provided that the depreciation shall be allowed after reducing the approved original
cost ofthe retired or replaced or decapitalized assets:
Provided also thqt the no depreciation shall be allowed on lhe assels .financed
through consumer contribution, deposit work, capital subsidy or grant.

31.2 The salvage value o.f the asset shall be considered as l0o% and depreciation
shall be allowed up to a maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the assel.
Provided further that the salvage value of Inforntation Technolog,, equipment and
computer softu,are shall be considered at zero (0) per cent of'the allou,able capital
cost.
31.3 Land olher than the land held under lease shall not be a depreciable asset and
its cost shall be excluded from the capital cost v,hile computing depreciable value of
the assets.

31.4 In case of existing assets, the balance depreciable value as on April l, 2022,

shall be worked oul by deducting the cumulatitte depreciation as admitted by the

Commission up to March 3 I , 202l, from the gross depreciable value of the assets.

31.5 The depreciation shall be chargeable front the.first Year of commercial
operations. In case of projected commercial operation of the assets during the Year,
deprecicttion shall be computed based on the average of opening and closing value
o.f assets:
Provided lhat depreciation shall be re-calculated during truing-up for assets
capitalised at the time of truing up of each Year of the Control Period, based on
documentary evidence of assel capitalised by the Applicanl, subject to the prudence
check of the Commission.
31.6 For Transmission Licensee, the depreciation shall be calculated at rates and
norms specified in the prevalent CERC Tariff Regulations for transmission systent.
31.7 The depreciation for a Distribution Licensee shall be calculated anrurally,
based on the Straight Line Method, over lhe Useful Lfe of the asset at rates
specified in Appendix I of these Regulations.

31.8 In addition to allowable depreciation, the Distribution Licensee shall be
entitled to advance against depreciation (AAD), computed in the manner given
hereunder:
AAD : Loan (raised Jbr capital expenditure) repayment amount based on loan
repayment tenltre, subject to a ceiling of l/l)rh of loan amount minus depreciation
as calculated on the basis of these Regulations:
Provided that advance against depreciation shall be permitted only if the cumulative
repayment upto a particular Year exceeds the cumulative depreciation upto that
Year:

Er.G.KA t

B.E , MIE., D.MA.M.. PGD BA., Pdl;A,,

SUPERINTENDI NG ENGIN EER.cunr'nOD

ELECTRIC IiY DEPA R.TMENT

E lectricity D ep artment, P ud uc he rry

PUDUCH ERRY

26948/2026/Legal Section
33



True-up of FY 2024-25

3.12 Interest & Finance Charges

3.12.1 Regulation 29 of the .IERC MYT Regulations,202l provides following regarding
the interest and finance charges:

"29. Interest on Loan
29.1 The ktans arrived al in the manner indicated in Regulation 27 on the assets put
to use, shall be considered as gross normative loan.for calculation o.f interest on the
loan:
Prot,ided lhat inlerest and Jinance charges on capital works in progress shall be

excluded:
Providsd further that in case of De-capitalisation or retirement or replacement of
assets, the loon capital shall be reduced to the extent qfoutstanding loan conxponent
o.f the original cost of the decapitaltzed or retired or replaced assets, based on
documentary evidence.
29.2 The normative loan outstanding as on April l, 2022, shall be worked out by
deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to March 3l,
2021, from the gross normative loan.
29.3 Norwithstanding any ntoratorium period availed by the Transmission Licensee
or the Dish'ibution Licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be

considered from the first Year of commercial operation of the project and shall be

equal to the annual deprecialion allowed in accordance with Regulation 31.

29.4 The rate of interesl shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on
the basis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each Year applicable to the
Transmission Licensee or the Distribution Licensee:
Provided thal at lhe time of truing up, the weighted average rate of interest
calculated on the basis of the actual loan portfolio during the Year applicable to the
Transmission Licensee or the Distribution Licensee shall be considered as the rate
ofinterest after prudence check:
Provided also that if there is no actual loan for a particular |'ear but normative loan
is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest for the actual
loan shall be considered:
Provided further that if the Transmission Licensee or the Distribution Licensee does
not have actual loan, then one (l) Year State Bank of India (SBI) MCLR / any
replacement thereof as nolified by RBI for the time being in effict applicable for one
(l) Year period, as may be applicable as on lst April of the relevant Year plus 100
basis points shall be considered as the rate of interest for the purpose of allowing
the interest on the normative loan.
29.5 The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the
Year by applying the weighted average rate of interest:
Provided that at the time of truing up, the normative average loon of the Year shall
be considered on the basis of the actual asset capitalisation approved by the
Commission for the Year.
29.6 For new loans proposedfor each Financial Year of the Control Period, interest
rate shall be considered as lower of (i) one (l) Year State Bank of India (SBD MCLR
/ any replacement thereof as notffied by RBI for the time being in effect applicable

for one (l) Year period, as mqy be applicable as on lst April of the relevant Year
plus 100 basis points, and (ii) weighted average rate of interest proposed by the
Di s tr ibution Licens e e.

29.7 The above interest computation shall exclude the interest on loan amount,
normative or otherwise, to the extent of capital cost funded consumer

-.E., MtE., D.MA.M,. PGDFA.' PnpcA.'-

SUPERINTENOING ENGlNtEfi,'cunr'HOD
ELECTRICITY OEPART MENT

. PUDUCHERRY/

E lectr ic ity D epartment, P u d uc h e rry
t
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3l.9 The Distribution Licen.sec shall pntvicle the list d assels acldcd durinS4 cach
Yeur of Control Period und list of'ussels contplelingg0'%o/ clepreciulion in thc I'eur
along v,ilh Pelilion.fbr unnuul perfitrntancc reyie\l,, lrue-u1t und turi/./'datcrminution
.for en.suing Year.
31.10 The rentaining deprec'iable value.fbr a Distribution Lic'ensee shall bc spreucl

over lhe balance useful li/b d the usset, on repayment o.f the enlire loan."

3.11.8 The rates of depreciation for various assets as used are tabulated below

Table 28: Rate of D iation a licable for various assets

3.11.9 Based on the aforementioned class-wise depreciation rates and Regulation 31 of the
JERC MYT Regulations,202l, the weighted average depreciation rate of 2.44ohhas
been arrived on average GFA for FY 2024-25, and the depreciation works out to be

Rs.26.20 Cr. as shown below:

Table 29: Depreciation for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Cr.)

3.1 1.10 Approved in Tariff
Order dt. 2.1.09.2025 for

FY 2024-25
(P.No.l39l2025)

Petitioner's
Submission

I Opening Gross Fixed Assets t.062.35 I 062.3 5

2 Addition During the FY 24.78 2l .33

J3 Less: Grant Provided by Gol 0.00 0.00

4 Closing Gross Fixed Assets I,087. l3 r 083.68

5 Average Gross Fixed Assets 1,074.74 1073.02

6
Weighted Average
Depreciation (%)

Rate of
3.720h

2.44v,

,7 Depreciation 39.98

le Commission is requested to approve Rs.26.20 Cr. as depreciation for FY 2024-
25.

Er. G. KANIYAM UTI{6'4{'
8.8., MIE.. D.MA.M.. PGDBA., PGDCA.,

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER'cunr'rlOC
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

Description of Assets

Land & Land Rights 0.00%
Buildings t.80%
Plant & Machinery 3.60%
Transformer 3.60%
Lines & Cables (HT & LT) 3.600/o

Vehicles 18.00%

Furniture & Fixtures 6.00%
Office Equipment 6.00%
IT Equipment 6.00Y"

Testing & Measuring Equipment 6.00o/o

SCADA P&M 6.00o/o

SCADA Building t.80%

E I ectricity D epart me nt, P ud uc h e rry

S. No Particulars

26.20

J*-*J

Rate of
Denreciation
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3.12.3 It is submitted that PED has considered an addition of Rs. 21.33 Cr. in the Gross

Fixed Assets for FY 2024-25.70Yo of balance asset addition is considered through
normative debt. The rate of interest considered is prevailing SBI MCLR as on I st

April of the relevant year plus 100 basis points (i.e. 8.65%+l%). Along with the

normative interest, the Petitioner has also claimed Rs.2.73 Cr. of financial charges

which were incurred by the Petitioner on account of charges claimed by the bank
charges, finance charges, LlC., etc.

3.12.4 PED requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the Interest & Finance Charges of
Rs. 14.27 Cr. for FY 2024-25 as shown in the table above.

3.13 Interest on Working Capital

3.13.1 Regulation 64 of the JERC MYT Regulations,202l stipulates following regarding

the norms of working capital for retail supply business:

"61 Norms of Working Capital for Retail Supply Business
64.I The Distribution Licensee shall be allowed interest on the estimated level of
working capital for the Retail Supply Business for the Financial Year, computed as

.follows:
a) O&M Expenses for one (l) month; plus
b) Maintenqnce spares at 40(% of repair and maintenance expenses for one (l)
month; plus
c) Receivables equivalent lo ru,o (2) months of the expected revenue from Consumers
at the prevailing tarffi
Less
d) Power Purchase costfor one (l) month; plus
e) Amount, ,f any, held as security deposits under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of
Section 17 of the Act front Consumers except the security deposits held in the form of
Bank Guarantees:
Provided that at the time of truing up for any Year, the working capital requirement
shall be recalculated on the basis of the values of components of working capital
approved by the Commission in the truing up. "

Accordingly, the Interest on working capital (IOWC) as approved by the Hon'ble
Commission vis-d-vis claimed by the Petitioner for FY 2024-25 in accordance with
the JERC MYT Regulations,202l is as under:

Et.G. KANIYAMUTHAiit'
ai., r,llre., D.MA.M., PGdBA', PGDCA'

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER.'cunt'Huu

ELECTRI'.'rT v DE pqPTMENT

9.65%6 Rate of Interest 9.65%
1 t l.l0 I1.5,1

8 Finance Charges 2.73

9 lnterest & Finance Charges I l.t0 14.27

E lectricigt D epartment, P ud uc h eruy 37

S. No Particulars
Approved in Tariff Order

dt.24.t9.2025 for FY
2024-25 ( P. No. I 39/2025)

Petitioner's
Submission

Interest on Loan
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contribulion, deposit v,ork, capital subsidy or g1anl, carried out by Transmission
Licensee or Distribution Licensee.
29.8 The /inance charges inc'urred.for obtaining loans .from financiul institulions .for
any Year shall be qllov,ed by the Commission ql the lime of Truing-up, subiect to
prudencc check.
29.9 The excess interest during construction on account of'time and/or cosl overrun
as contpored to the approted contpletion schedule and capital cost or on account o.f-

excess drau,al o.f the debt funds disproportionate to the actual requirement based on
Scheme completion status, shall be allowed or disallov,ed partly or fully on a case to
case basis, afier prudence check by the Commission:
Provided thal where the excess interest during construction is on account of delay
attributable to an agency or contractor or supplier engaged by the Transmission or
Distribution Licensee, qny liquidated dantages recovered .from such qgency or
contractor or supplier shall be laken into account.for computation of capital cost;
Providedfurther thal the extent of liquidated damages lo be considered shall depend
on the amount of excess interest during construction that has been allov,ed by the
Comntission.
29.10 The Transmission Licensee or the Distribution Licensee, as the case ntay be,

shall make every effort to re-finance the loan as long as il results in net savings on
interest and in that event the cosls associated with such re-financing shall be borne
by the beneficiaries and the net savings shall be shared between the equally belween
the beneficiaries; i.e., the Transmission Licensee and the Distribution Licensee or
the Distribution Licensee and the Consumers of Distribution Licensee.
29.1 I Interest shall be allowed on the amount held as security deposit held in cash

ftom Retail Consumers at the Bank Rate as on I st April of the Financial Year in
which the Petition is filed:
Provided that at the time of truing-up, the interest on the amount of security deposit

for the l'ear shall be considered on the basis of the actual interest paid by shs

Licensee during the |'ear, subject to prudence check by the Commission."

3.12.2 PED has submitted that the rnajority of capital assets are created out of the equity

contribution from Government of Puducherry. Thus, PED has been claiming interest

charges based on normative loan calculation. The Interest and Finance Charges

amived is based on normative loan considered to the extent of capitalization during
the year. The table below shows the Interest and Finance Charges approved by the

Hon'ble Commission vis-a-vis the Interest & Finance charges claimed by PED for
FY 2024-25:

Table 30: Interest & Finance for FY 2024-25 . Cr.

Er.G. KANIYAMUTTTAN'
8.E., TIIE. D.MA,M.. PGDBA., SGDCA.,

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER'cunr'rl0D
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

PUDUCHERRY

Approved in Tariff Order
dt.24.09.2025 for FY

2024-2s (P.No.1 3912025)

Petitioner's
Sutrmission

I Opening Normative Loan 125.22 125.22

2 Add: Normative Loan During the year 17.3s 14.93

J
Less: Normative Repayment towards
Depreciation 37.69 26.20

4 Closing Normative Loan r 04.88 r 13.95

5 Average Normative Loan I 15.05 r 19.58

E I ectricity D epartment, P ud uc h erry

a

S. No Particulars
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3.14.3 The normative Interest on Consumer Security Deposit for FY 2024-25 works out to
be Rs.18.12 Cr. as showcased in the above table. The Hon'ble Commission is
requested to approve the normative Interest on Security Deposit of Rs.18.12 Cr. for
FY 2024-25.

3.15 Return on Equity

3.15.1 The Regulations 28.2 and 28.3 of the JERC MYT Regulations,202l stipulate the

following regarding the return of equity:

"28.2 The return on equityfor the Distribution Wires Business shall be allowed on

the equity capital determined in accordance with Regulation 27.for the assets put to
use at post-tax rate of return on equity specified in the prevalent CERC Tarff
Re gul at i ons .for tr ans mi s s ion sy s te m.

28.3 The return on equity Jbr the Retail Supply Business shall be allowed on the

equity capital determined in accordance with Regulation 27 for the assets put to
use, at the rate of sixteen (16) per cent per qnnLtnx."

3.15.2 Accordingly, RoE has been calculated on normative basis on the average of opening

and closing of equity during the year at the rate of 160/o (onpost-tax basis) for retail

business and at the rate of 15.50o/o (on post-tax basis) for wires business with an

opening equity considered for FY 2024-25 as equivalent to the closing equity of FY
2023-24 as approved in the True-up.

3.15.3 Further, an equity addition in FY 2024-25 equal to 30Yo of asset capitalized in FY
2024-25 has been considered.

3.15.4 The Petitioner has computed the Return on Equity for FY 2024-25 as provided in the

table below:

Table 33: Return on E for FY 2024-25 Cr.

3.15.5 In view of above, the Hon'ble Commission is requested to the above Retum

Opening Equity 300.36 300.36I

7.43 6.402
Equity Addition during year (30% of
Capitalization)

J Closing Equity 307.79 306.16

304.08 3 03.564 Average Equity

5 Average Equity-Wires Business 213.67 273.20

30.41 30.366 Average Equity (Retail Supply Business)

7 Return on Equity for Wires Business (%) 15j0% 15.s0%

8
Return on Equity for Retail Supply
Business (%)

t6.00% 16.00%

42.42 42.359 Return on Equity for Wires Business

t0 Return on Equity for Retail Supply
Business

4.87 4.86

11 Return on Equity 47.28 47.20

ET. G. I(ANIYAM UTHAN.
8.E., MtE., O.MA.M.. pGdBA., dEDCA.,

SUPERINTFIiDING E NG I rt E E l-. -u u n r-rtOD
ELECTRICTTY OEPq RTM E NT

-- PUDUCHERRY z

E le ctricifii D ep artment, P ud uc lt erry

lurr

S.no Particulars

Approved in Tariff
Order dt.24.09.2025

for FY 2024-25 :

(P.No.139/2025)

Petitioner's
Sutrmission
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ulars
Approved in Tariff Order

dt.24.09.2025 for FY
202 4-25 (P.N o. I 39/2025)

Petitioner's
Submission

I O&M Expenses for l month 8.65 14.5 I

2 Maintenance spares at 40% of R&M 0.33 0.12

J Receivables of two months of billing 381.86 356.54

4 Total Working Capital Requirement 390.84 37 t.17

5 Less: Security Deposit excluding BG/FDR 213.11 272.38

6
Less: Power Purchase cost for one (l)
month

t7 4.12 155.68

7 Net Working Capital -s7.05 -56.30

8 Rate of Interest (%) 10.65% 10.65%

9 lnterest on Working Capital 0.00 0.00

True-up of FY 2024-25

Table 31: Interest on Workin Ca ital for FY 2024-25 Cr.

3.13.2 Accordingly, the Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve NIL
Interest on Working Capital for FY 2024-25.

3.14 Interest on Consumer Security Deposits

3.14.1 Regulation 29.1 I of the JERC MYT Regulations,202l provides following regarding
the interest on consumer security deposits:

" 29. I I Interest shall be allowed on the omount held as security deposit held in cash

from Retail Consumers at the Bank Rate as on lst April of the Financial Year in
which the Petition is filed:
Provided that at the time of truing-up, the interest on the amount of security deposit

for the Year shall be considered on the basis of the actual interest paid by the
Licensee during the Year, subject to prudence check by the Commission. "

3.14.2 Accordingly, the Interest on Security Deposits has been calculated in accordance

with the JERC MYT Regulations,202l based on the average of opening and closing
consumer security deposits during the year. The opening security deposit for FY
2024-25 has been considered same as the closing security deposit as approved in the
True-up of FY 2023-24. The rate of interest has been considered equivalent to the
prevailing RBI Bank rate. The table below provides the calculation of interest on
consumer security deposits for the year:

Table 32: Interest on S D for FY 2024-25 . Cr.

Er. G. I(ANIY UBBIAN,
8.E., MIE.. D.MA.M., PGDBA., PGDCA''

SUpERINTE N Dl NG E NG lt'l EER'cunr'rlOD
ELECTRICIT Y DEPARTMENT

Approved in Tariff
Order dt. 21.09.2025 for

FY 2024-25
(P.No.139/2025)

I Opening Security Deposit 264.55 264.55

2 Add: Deposits During the year 18.44 20.24

J Less: Deposits refunded 0.00 12.41

4 Closing Securitv Deposit 282.99 272.38

5 Average Security Deposit 273.77 268.47

6 Rate of Interest (%) 6.50"h 6.75o/o

7
onInterest on Security Deposit

normative basis 17.80 18.12

E lectricity Department, Puducherry

SNo

S. No Particulars Petitioner's
Submission
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True-up of FY 2021-25

S. No

l5

Particulars

Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement

Approved in
Tariff Order dt.

24.09.2025 for FY
2024-25

(P.No.l39/2025)

2298.20

Petitioner's
Submission

2153.25

3.18.2 Accordingly, the Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the ARR
of Rs.2153.25 Cr. for FY 2024-25.

3.19 Revenue from Sale of Power at Existing Tariff
3.19.1 The Revenue from existing tariff as approved by the Hon'ble Commission vis-a-vis

claimed by the Petitioner for FY 2024-25 is as under:

Table 36: Revenue for FY 2024-25 Rs. Cr.

3.19.2 Accordingly, the Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve Rs

in Tariff Order dt.
(P.No.t39/2025) for

rge Revenue
TotalCatcgorl, of Consumcrs

(Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.)

Domestic & Cottage 68.05 433.90 501.95 50.50 360.89 4l 1.38

OHOB 0.03 0.86 0.89 0.06 0.96 1.02

57.t9 184.52 241.11 33.57 192.98 226.56

Agriculture 0.001 8.03 8.03

Public Lighting 8.01 18.56 26.57 8.20 I 5.65 23.85

LT-lndustrial & Water Tank 124.55 124.55 16.43 130.33 146.76

Temporary Supply (LT&HT) 3.62 3.62

I1T I (lndustrial& Commercial) 171.72 625.80 797.52 147.49 587.78 735.27

HT 2 - Others I 3.87 30.32 44.19 12.02 30.9 t 42.93

77.27 453.61 530.88 70.41 441.99 512.40

Revenue from Sale of Power at
existing tariff (l) 4 r 8.36 1872.78 338.67 t 741.85 2ltl.82

Add: Revenue from Regulatory
surcharge (8%) 155.69

Add: Revenue from Penal Charges to
consunter

2.98

Add: Un-billed Revenue difference 25.02

Sub-Total (2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.68

Revenue from Sale of Power
(BPSC) (3)

67.87

Less: Revenue from Regulatory
surcharge (at the rate of 8%) (4)

1s5.69

Net Revenue : (l) + (2) + (3) - (4) 4 t 8.36 1872-78 2291.14 338.67 1741.85 2207.68

E lectricity Depo rtme n t, P ud uc lte rry Er. G. KANIYAMUTryAN'
;;- ilrt: D r'rn.tr.. PGoBA" #ocn''

s"uiininir llo, xc t uc r u EE R'c u nr' rtoD
--' - 

iiecrRtclTY oEPARTMENT
PUDUCHERRY '

Petitioner's Submission

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Energy
Charge

Total
Revenue

Conrnrercial

HT 3- EHT

2291.14
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'frue-up of FY 2024-25

on Equity of Rs. 47.20 Cr. for FY 2024-25

3.16 Provision for Bad Debts

3.16.1 The petitioner is not claiming any provision for bad debts for FY 2024-25 i.e. NIL
and requests the Hon'ble Commission to consider the same as provision for bad

debt is allowable in ARR on the basis of actual written off bad debt.

3.17 Non-Tariff Income

3.17.1 The Non-Tariff Income (NTI) comprises metering, late payment charges. interest on

staff loans, income from trading, reconnection fee and miscellaneous income among

others. The NTI as approved by the Commission for FY 2024-25 vis-dr-vis claimed

by the Petitioner is mentioned below:

Table 34: Non-Tariff Income for FY 2024-25 . Cr.

3.17.2In view of the above, the Hon'ble Commission is requested to approve Rs.8.85 Cr.

towards the Non-Tariff Income for FY 2024-25. The details of non-tariff income

(excluding revenue from UI power and other sources of income) for FY 2024-25

includes Interest Income on Margin Money Deposit with Bank and Other receipts.

3.18 Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2024-25

3.18.1 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement as approved by the Commission in the APR
for FY 2024-25 vis-d-vis clairned by the Petitioner for the same financial year is as

under:

Table 35: ARR for FY 2024-25 Cr

8.89 8.85I Non-Tariff Income

Petitioner's
Submission

S. No Particulars

Approved in
Tariff Order dt.

24.09.2025 for FY
2024-25

(P.No.I39/2025)

r 868.1 8I Cost of Power Purchase 2089.45

135.462 Employee Cost 77.70

t7.09J Administration and General Expenses 16.t9

2t.564 R&M expenses 9.88

5 Depreciation 31.69 26.20

6 Interest & Finance Charges I t.l0 14.27

7 Interest on Consumer Security Deposit 17.80 18.12

8 Interest on Working Capital 0.00 0.00

9 Return on Equity 47.28 47.20

l0 Provision for Bad Debt 0.00 0.00

ll Add: Incentive/(Disincentive)on
achievement of norms (distribution loss)

14.02

l3 Total Revenue Requirement 2307.09 2162.10

l4 Less: Non- Tariff Income 8.89 8.85

E I ectric ity D ep artme n t, P ud uc h e rry Er.G. KANIYAMUTTIAN,
8.E., MIE.. O.MA.M.. PGOBA.JYGDCA.,

SUPERTNTENDTNG EtrGlN EER-cunr.HOD
ELECTRICITY O E PiT RT M ENT

PUDUCHERRY

S. No Particulars
Approved in Tariff Order
dt.24.09.2025 for FY 2024-

25 (P.No.l39/2025\

Petitioner's
Submission
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True-up of FY 2024-25

3.20 Revenue Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2024-25

3.20.1 The Revenue Gap/(Surplus) as approved by the Hon'ble Commission for FY 2024-
25 and as calculated on the basis of actuals, for True up of FY 2024-25 shown in

the table below:

Table 37: Revenue for FY 2024-25 Cr.

Er. G. KA N,
8.E., MtE., D.MA..M., PGDBA.,

SUPERINTF;.,I0! NG ENGIN
ELECTi?iC! rY riEPA RT ME

PTJUUJHERRY

I Aggregate Revenue Requirement 2298.20 21s3.25

2 Revenue liom Sale of Power (excluding
Regulatory Surcharge)

229t.t4 2201.68

J Regulatory Surcharge 155.69
l

i

4. Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) 7.06 (2t0.t2)

E I ectricity D ep o rtme nt, P ud uc h e wy 43

,/(surprus

S. No Particula rs

Approved in Tariff
Order dt.24.09.2025

for FY 2024-25
(P.No.l3912025)

Petitioner's
Submission

"A*)
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True-up of FY 2024-25

2207 .68 Cr. as the revenue recovered for FY 2024-25.

3.19.3 In addition to the revenue from sale of power. the Petitioner has collected Rs.155.68

Cr. as Regulatory Surcharge.

ET. G. KANIYAI\IUTH
i.e- uLL. D.MA.M" ocoBA" )G

SUpgnf Xf f UDTNG ENGItjEEr.'t u--' -EiicrRlclTY DEPqRTMtN
PUDUGHERRY

AI(.,
D(;4.,
rrr-nO$
'r

E I ectricily Depa rtme nt, P uduc h eruy 42
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True-up of FY 2024-25

Chapter 4. PRAYER TO THE HON'BLE COMMISSION

4.1 Prayers to the Hon'ble Commission:

a. Admit the Petition seeking approval for the True Up for FY 2024-25

b. Approve the total recovery of True Up for FY 2024-25

c. Grant any other relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate. The

Petitioner craves leave of the Hon'ble Cornmission to allow further submission,
addition and alteration to this petition as may be necessary from time to time.

d. Condone any error/omission and to give opportunity to submit the same.

e. To pass any other Order as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate
under the circumstances of the case and in the interest ofjustice.

Er.G. KANIYAMUTHAN,
8.E., MIE.. D.MA.M.. PGDBA.. PGDCA.,

SUPERINTENDING ENGtNEEFi.cunr.HOD. 
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT. 

PUDUCHERRY

E lectricity D ep art me nt, P ud uc h eruy 44
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